 VISUAL METHODS
. INTHE FIELD
| . PHOTOGRAPHY FOR

ﬂERENCE HENG

E SOCIAL SCIENCES

SR
~ . 1 ‘

39031Ln0oY



Visual Methods
in the Field

Photography for the
Social Sciences

Terence Heng

Routledge
:I'aylor &Francis Group
N

LONDON AND NEW YORK



First published 2017
by Routledge
2 Park Square, Milton Park, Abingdon, Oxon OX 14 4R N

and by Routledge
711 Third Avenue, New York, NY 10017

Routledge is an imprint of the Taylor & Francis Group, an informa business
© 2017 Terence Heng

The right of Terence Heng to be identified as author of this work has been
asserted by him in accordance with sections 77 and 78 of the Copyright,
Designs and Patents Act 1988.

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reprinted or reproduced or
utilised in any form or by any electronic, mechanical, or other means, now
known or hereafter invented, including photocopying and recording, or in any
information storage or retrieval system, without permission in writing from the
publishers.

Trademark notice: Product or corporate names may be trademarks or registered
trademarks, and are used only for identification and explanation without intent
to infringe.

Adobe product screenshot(s) reprinted with permission from Adobe Systems
Incorporated.

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data ,
A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library

Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication Data

Names: Heng, Terence, 1978~ author.

Title: Visual methods in the field : photography for the social sciences /
by Terence Heng.

Description: 1 Edition. | New York : Routledge, 2016.

Identifiers: LCCN 2016018289 | ISBN 9781138810327 (hardback) |
ISBN 9781138810334 (pbk.) | ISBN 9781315749594 (ebook)
Subjects: LCSH: Social sciences—Research. | Photography in the
social sciences. | Qualitative research.

Classification: LCC H62 .H377 2016 | DDC 300.72/1—dc23

LC record available at https://lcen.loc.gov/2016018289

ISBN: 978-1-138-81032-7 (hbk)
ISBN: 978-1-138-81033-4 (pbk)
ISBN: 978-1-315-74959-4 (ebk)

Typeset in Bembo
by RefineCatch Limited, Bungay, Suffolk

Printed and bound in Great Britain
by Bell and Bain Ltd, Glasgow

MIX

Paper from
responsible sources

E«%gu FSC® C007785




This beautifully crafted volume teaches us to see photographically and

sociologically at the same time. An exemplary contribution to Visual

Sociology, it teaches photographic and post-production techniques at the

same time as it shows what can be achieved intellectually and aesthetic-
ally by working with social issues through the lens.

Caroline Knowles, Professor, Centre for Urban and Community Research,

' Goldsmiths, University of London

This is the ‘go to’ book for visual researchers. Terence Heng brings
together a wealth of practical know-how with a comprehensive method-
ological knowledge of visual ethnography. Written in an accessible,
engaging and dynamic narrative style, this insightful text will be an
invaluable resource for novice and experienced researchers across the
arts, humanities and social sciences.

Elaine Campbell, Professor of Criminology, Newcastle University

A well-written, practical resource, Heng guides the social scientist

through the technical and social processes required to create meaningful,
impactful photographs.

Helen Lomax, Professor of Health and Wellbeing,

University of Northampton



Visual Methods in
the Field

The use of images, particularly photography, has been steadily gaining
popularity in academia, but there has not yet been a book that deals with
the act and process of photo-taking in the field. Drawing upon 21 years
of photographic experience and sociological research, Terence Heng’s
immersive and narrative style will:

1 introduce photography as a qualitative method;

2 discuss the intricacies of, challenges in and opportunities for using a
camera in the field;

3 explore common themes and topics in social science research,
including photographing rituals, space, people and objects;

4 advise on navigating the always evolving technological landscapes of
traditional, digital and mobile photography.

Visual Methods in the Field: Photography for the Social Sciences is a photo-
graphy guide written for researchers by a researcher. Using in-depth
ethnographic case studies from research done in various urban environ-
ments, this book will act as a crucial bridge for students in geography,
sociology, education, media studies and other social sciences to incor-
porate photography into their research repertoire.

Terence Heng is an Assistant Professor at the Singapore Institute of
Technology, and received his PhD in Visual Sociology from Goldsmiths,
University of London. Working on the intersections between creative
practice and sociological research, Terence investigates the making of
ethnic identities amongst Chinese individuals through everyday rituals
and geographies, and was the inaugural winner of the International Visual
Sociology Association’s Prosser Award in 2015. His research has been
featured in journals like The Sociological Review, Geographical Review,
Cultural Geographies and Visual Communication.



For E-Ping



Acknowledgements

Special thanks to my teachers, lecturers, professors and mentors over the
years who have influenced my academic journey. Most importantly,
Caroline Knowles at Goldsmiths who saw me through all the ups and
downs of my PhD in Visual Sociology. Wyn Morgan at Nottingham
who started me on the path of academia. Sue Dopson at Oxford, who
first planted in me the idea of photography as a way to do research. Les
Back and Paul Halliday at Goldsmiths, Miri Song at Kent, Liew Kai
Khiun at Nanyang Technological. Deepest thanks too to Hui Yew-Foong
at Hong Kong Shue Yan, who gave me the opportunity to be part of the
Bukit Brown Documentary Project, and whose advice about academia
and publishing proved invaluable. Thanks, too, to my colleagues at my
current university, the Singapore Institute of Technology, and especially
Provost Loh Han Tong who chose to take a chance on me. Karen Hong,
Mervyn Tan, Charles Carroll, Jiow Hee Jhee and Jeanette Ng for their
support and encouragement.

I would also like to thank individuals at UniSIM and the UniSIM
Centre for Chinese Studies (UCCS) — Foo Tee Tuan, Tan Soo Yean and
Linda Chiu, who all in one way or another contributed to the creation of
this book — especially through the UCCS Small Research Grants
programme and travel grants programme that allowed me to continue
my research even as an adjunct. Thanks as well to Gerhard Boomgaarden

acknowledgements XXVil



and Alyson Claffey at Routledge, who have worked to give this book a
home and have guided me over the last two years to its completion.

My deepest thanks to my family — my wife E-Ping, who has endured
all the late nights, vacations and weekends spent writing and researching.
My sister Deborah and her family — Lutfey, Aaryan and Ishaan, my
parents-in-law Ngoh Bah and Emily, my mother Jenny, and my late
father Ivan, who all have shaped and continue to shape my meandering
paths. And, of course, to God for courage and comfort.

Finally, thanks to my informants and collaborators in the field, who
are too many to be named exhaustively, but some [ must specially
mention. All the couples who allowed me to be both photographer and
researcher at their weddings and Ng Chin Leng from Singaporebrides.
com who started me on my professional path. Angela Goh, Martina Yeo
and Ip Pik Ching from the Bukit Brown Documentary Project. Victor
Yue, Nicholas Fu, Kervin, Lim Kim Hui, Jonathan, Bosheng, Joseph,
Jave Wu and the worshippers at Xuan Jiang Dian, Fu Tian Dian, Shan Wei
Tan and Bao De Gong for their incredible patience and tolerance.

XXViii acknowledgements



Contents

Thematic list of contents,
List of figures

List of tables
Acknowledgements

1 Introduction: photography in the field
Introduction
Developing a photographic grammar
To inform
To surprise
To signify
Contents of this volume
Conclusion: three case studies underpinning this book

2 Equipping yourself in the field
Introduction
The 3Fs — field presence, final delivered image, features
Field presence
Final delivered image
Features (and flexibility)

contents

XV
XViil
XXV

XXVIl

0 O b

10

14

17
17
18
18
21
23



wn

Ability to change lenses
Flexibility in different lighting and environment situations
Ease of manual override

Camera typologies and the 3Fs
Digital Single-Lens Reflex cameras
Mirrorless Interchangeable-Lens Cameras
Smartphones
Compact cameras / fixed lens compacts
Other emerging devices

Lens typologies

Conclusion: so what should I buy?

The visual researcher’s workflow — pre-fieldwork
Introduction
The exposure triangle

Aperture

Shutter speed

ISO sensitivity
Under, over and “correct” exposure
The “green mode,” PASM and picture modes
Comporting yourself as a visual researcher in the field
File formats
Other practical advice

Carrying your camera

Memory cards

Batteries
Conclusion

,

Photographing space and “‘scapes”
Introduction
Introducing Teck Ghee Court and the Hungry Ghost Festival
Avoiding ubiquitous photographs of space
Photographing structure and subject
Focal points and straight-on perspectives
Vantage points
Straight lines
Juxtaposition
Conclusion: multiple perspectives

Photographing everyday life 1 — action and
interaction

Introduction

Chinese weddings in Singapore

o 9 9 1o g o o o I

U1 Ul =

O o0 00 Nl

35
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
43
46
47
47
49
49
50

53
53
55
56
58
59
60
64
66
68

contents



6

9

Getting access through practice
“Looking” professional
Action and interaction
Framing
Positioning elements — the rule-of-thirds
Focussing, focus lock and recomposing
Conclusion: capturing decisive’ moments — awareness and
anticipation

Photographing everyday life 2 — ritual
Introduction
Bukit Brown Cemetery and its rituals
Starting out: developing a landscape of ritual action
Creating a portrait of rituals — wider angles near subjects,
lower angles for more impact
The “right” moment
Lower angles for more impact
Zooming in: photographing rituals in detail
Conclusion: going beyond “what happens” photography

Photographing social and cultural inventories

Introduction

Photographing objects — minimum focussing distance

Depth-of-field — a short but important diversion

Photographing multiple small objects in the field

Photographing objects on walls

Walls and informants — reflections and adjoining rooms

Foregrounds and walls

Conclusion: developing a more abstract photographic
understanding of objects

Photographing people

Introduction

Chinese religion and tang-ki

Five basic crops in portrait photography and natural crop lines
Natural crop lines

A basic field “portrait”

Wider angles and environmental portraits

Candid portraits

Conclusion: “faceless” portraits

Photographing in challenging lighting situations
Introduction

contents

74
76
77
78
81
86

88

94
94
95
96

99
100
101
104
105

109
109
110
112
116
118
120
122

124

129
129
130
131
132
132
135
137
140

145
145

Xi



A relationship with light 146

Understanding camera meters 147
Spot-metering and exposure lock 150
Exposure compensation 152

Photographing in low/very-low light conditions without a flash 153
Camera shake and the reciprocal rule 153

Working in low/no-light conditions 156
Spot-meter and pre-set settings 156
Camera-holding techniques 160

Conclusion: working with flashguns 160

10 Smartphone photography 165
Introduction 165
Understanding the opportunities and limitations of

smartphone cameras 167
Minimal field presence 167
Easy panoramas 168
Sensor size 172
Best in daylight or with sufficient light 172

Making better use of your smartphone 176
Holding your smartphone 176
Focus lock and exposure lock 177

Working with apps and add-ons . 178
Apps 178
Physical add-ons 182

Conclusion: the future of visual documentation 182

11 The visual researcher’s workflow (basic digital

darkroom techniques) 185
Introduction 186
Post-shoot procedures — a lesson in backing-up your
photographs 187
Copy, don’t move 187
Create master folders 188
Make a backup, then make another backup 188
Software: digital asset management vs photo-editing 189
Understanding histograms and tonal ranges 190
Basic editing functions 191
The basic tab (Adobe Camera Raw, Adobe Lightroom) 192
White balance, temperature and tint 192
Exposure sliders — exposure, contrast, highlights,
shadows, whites, blacks 193
Clarity, vibrance, saturation 196

XIi contents



Cropping and straightening a photograph 197

Exporting a photograph 199
Other important functions 199
Noise reduction 199

Batch processing 202

XMP sidecars, develop settings and multiple edits 202
Conclusion: ethics and further editing in Photoshop 203

12 Technical aspects for ethical visual research 207
Introduction 207
Getting consent in the field 208
In-camera techniques for ethical visual research 211
Framing and blocking 212
Exposure 213
Depth-of-field 215
Post-processing and anonymity 217
Conclusion: ethical grey areas in post-processing 218

13 Final remarks and an annotated photo essay 224
Introduction 224
Annotated essay: when gods come to Punggol 227
References 239
Index . 255

contents i



Thematic list of
contents

The thematic list of contents lists selected topics in this book in a more traditional
sequence when teaching photography.
7

1

o

Introduction to case studies
Aspects of Chinese religion
Introducing Teck Ghee Court and the Hungry
Ghost Festival
Chinese Religion and tang-ki
Bukit Brown Cemetery and its rituals
Chinese weddings in Singapore

Photography technologies

The 3Fs — field presence, final delivered image, features
Features (and flexibility)

Camera typologies and the 3Fs

Lens typologies

So what should I buy?

Basic photographic principles and camera settings
The exposure triangle

Aperture

 Depth-of-field — a short but important diversion

thematic list of contents

55
130
95
73

18
23
25
29
32

XV



6

XVi

Shutter speed
Camera shake and the reciprocal rule
ISO and noise
Noise reduction
Under, over and “correct” exposure
Understanding camera meters
Spot-metering and exposure lock
Exposure compensation
The “green mode,” PASM and picture modes

Portraits

Five basic crops in portrait photography and natural crop lines
A basic field “portrait”

Wider angles and environmental portraits

Candid portraits

Landscapes

Photographing structure and subject

Vantage points

Starting out: developing a landscape of ritual action

Action

Action and interaction i

Creating a portrait of rituals — wider angles near subjects,
lower angles for more impact

Zooming in: photographing rituals in detail

Objects

Photographing objects — minimum focussing distance
Photographing multiple small objects in the field
Photographing objects on walls

Foregrounds and walls

Compositional techniques

Positioning elements — the rule-of-thirds

Focussing, focus lock and recomposing

Vantage points

Straight lines

Juxtaposition

Framing

Five basic crops in portrait photography and natural
crop lines

153

199
40
147
150
152
41

131
132
135
137

58
60
96

77

99
104

110
116

118
122

81
86
60
64
66
78

thematic list of contents



9

Advanced techniques

Multiple perspectives

Capturing decisive moments — awareness and anticipation

Going beyond “what happens” photography

Developing a more abstract photographic understanding
of objects

“Faceless” portraits

Digital post-processing
Post-shoot procedures — a lesson in backing-up your
photographs
Software: digital asset management vs photo-editing
Understanding histograms and tonal ranges
Basic editing functions
The basic tab (Adobe Camera Raw, Adobe Lightroom)
White balance, temperature and tint
Exposure sliders — exposure, contrast, highlights,
shadows, whites, blacks
Clarity, vibrance, saturation
Cropping and straightening a photograph
Exporting a photograph
Other important functions
Noise reduction
Batch processing
XMP sidecars, develop settings and multiple edits

thematic list of contents

68
88
105

124
140

187
189
190
191
192
192

193
196
197
199
199
199
202
202

XVii



Figures

1.1
1.2
2.1
3.1
3.2

3.3

3.4

3:5

3.6

3.7

Xviil

Hawker planting makeshift altar in Singapore.
Juxtaposition and surprise.

On the left is a film Single-Lens Reflex camera, which
operates in the same way as its digital cousin.

Three factors that influence the brownness on a slice

of toast.

An exposure triangle showing the equivalent factors to
toasting bread.

The image on the left shows an aperture fully open at
£/2.8; the image on the right shows the aperture closed
down to t/11.

An old film SLR from the late 1990s, opened at the back
to show the interlocking leaves of a shutter.

A spirit medium oversees the scattering of Bai Ku Qian into

the air during a ritual at a cemetery in the west of Singapore.

Many cameras have a “mode wheel” that allows you to
select from various degrees of manual override

(none to full). »

Shooting from a bird’s eye view on an overhead pedestrian
bridge, I documented the ritual without entering the
personal spaces of the participants.

36

37

38

39

41

list of figures



