

Visual Methods in the Field

Photography for the Social Sciences

Terence Heng



First published 2017 by Routledge

2 Park Square, Milton Park, Abingdon, Oxon OX14 4R N

and by Routledge 711 Third Avenue, New York, NY 10017

Routledge is an imprint of the Taylor & Francis Group, an informa business

© 2017 Terence Heng

The right of Terence Heng to be identified as author of this work has been asserted by him in accordance with sections 77 and 78 of the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988.

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reprinted or reproduced or utilised in any form or by any electronic, mechanical, or other means, now known or hereafter invented, including photocopying and recording, or in any information storage or retrieval system, without permission in writing from the publishers.

Trademark notice: Product or corporate names may be trademarks or registered trademarks, and are used only for identification and explanation without intent to infringe.

Adobe product screenshot(s) reprinted with permission from Adobe Systems Incorporated.

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data

A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library

Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication Data

Names: Heng, Terence, 1978- author.

Title: Visual methods in the field: photography for the social sciences /

by Terence Heng.

Description: 1 Edition. | New York: Routledge, 2016.

Identifiers: LCCN 2016018289 | ISBN 9781138810327 (hardback) |

ISBN 9781138810334 (pbk.) | ISBN 9781315749594 (ebook)

Subjects: LCSH: Social sciences—Research. | Photography in the

social sciences. | Qualitative research.

Classification: LCC H62 .H377 2016 | DDC 300.72/1—dc23

LC record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2016018289

ISBN: 978-1-138-81032-7 (hbk) ISBN: 978-1-138-81033-4 (pbk) ISBN: 978-1-315-74959-4 (ebk)

Typeset in Bembo by RefineCatch Limited, Bungay, Suffolk

Printed and bound in Great Britain by Bell and Bain Ltd, Glasgow



This beautifully crafted volume teaches us to see photographically and sociologically at the same time. An exemplary contribution to Visual Sociology, it teaches photographic and post-production techniques at the same time as it shows what can be achieved intellectually and aesthetically by working with social issues through the lens.

Caroline Knowles, Professor, Centre for Urban and Community Research, Goldsmiths, University of London

This is the 'go to' book for visual researchers. Terence Heng brings together a wealth of practical know-how with a comprehensive methodological knowledge of visual ethnography. Written in an accessible, engaging and dynamic narrative style, this insightful text will be an invaluable resource for novice and experienced researchers across the arts, humanities and social sciences.

Elaine Campbell, Professor of Criminology, Newcastle University

A well-written, practical resource, Heng guides the social scientist through the technical and social processes required to create meaningful, impactful photographs.

> **Helen Lomax**, Professor of Health and Wellbeing, University of Northampton

Visual Methods in the Field

The use of images, particularly photography, has been steadily gaining popularity in academia, but there has not yet been a book that deals with the act and process of photo-taking in the field. Drawing upon 21 years of photographic experience and sociological research, Terence Heng's immersive and narrative style will:

- 1 introduce photography as a qualitative method;
- 2 discuss the intricacies of, challenges in and opportunities for using a camera in the field;
- 3 explore common themes and topics in social science research, including photographing rituals, space, people and objects;
- 4 advise on navigating the always evolving technological landscapes of traditional, digital and mobile photography.

Visual Methods in the Field: Photography for the Social Sciences is a photography guide written for researchers by a researcher. Using in-depth ethnographic case studies from research done in various urban environments, this book will act as a crucial bridge for students in geography, sociology, education, media studies and other social sciences to incorporate photography into their research repertoire.

Terence Heng is an Assistant Professor at the Singapore Institute of Technology, and received his PhD in Visual Sociology from Goldsmiths, University of London. Working on the intersections between creative practice and sociological research, Terence investigates the making of ethnic identities amongst Chinese individuals through everyday rituals and geographies, and was the inaugural winner of the International Visual Sociology Association's Prosser Award in 2015. His research has been featured in journals like *The Sociological Review, Geographical Review, Cultural Geographies* and *Visual Communication*.

For E-Ping

Acknowledgements

Special thanks to my teachers, lecturers, professors and mentors over the years who have influenced my academic journey. Most importantly, Caroline Knowles at Goldsmiths who saw me through all the ups and downs of my PhD in Visual Sociology. Wyn Morgan at Nottingham who started me on the path of academia. Sue Dopson at Oxford, who first planted in me the idea of photography as a way to do research. Les Back and Paul Halliday at Goldsmiths, Miri Song at Kent, Liew Kai Khiun at Nanyang Technological. Deepest thanks too to Hui Yew-Foong at Hong Kong Shue Yan, who gave me the opportunity to be part of the Bukit Brown Documentary Project, and whose advice about academia and publishing proved invaluable. Thanks, too, to my colleagues at my current university, the Singapore Institute of Technology, and especially Provost Loh Han Tong who chose to take a chance on me. Karen Hong, Mervyn Tan, Charles Carroll, Jiow Hee Jhee and Jeanette Ng for their support and encouragement.

I would also like to thank individuals at UniSIM and the UniSIM Centre for Chinese Studies (UCCS) – Foo Tee Tuan, Tan Soo Yean and Linda Chiu, who all in one way or another contributed to the creation of this book – especially through the UCCS Small Research Grants programme and travel grants programme that allowed me to continue my research even as an adjunct. Thanks as well to Gerhard Boomgaarden

and Alyson Claffey at Routledge, who have worked to give this book a home and have guided me over the last two years to its completion.

My deepest thanks to my family – my wife E-Ping, who has endured all the late nights, vacations and weekends spent writing and researching. My sister Deborah and her family – Lutfey, Aaryan and Ishaan, my parents-in-law Ngoh Bah and Emily, my mother Jenny, and my late father Ivan, who all have shaped and continue to shape my meandering paths. And, of course, to God for courage and comfort.

Finally, thanks to my informants and collaborators in the field, who are too many to be named exhaustively, but some I must specially mention. All the couples who allowed me to be both photographer and researcher at their weddings and Ng Chin Leng from Singaporebrides. com who started me on my professional path. Angela Goh, Martina Yeo and Ip Pik Ching from the Bukit Brown Documentary Project. Victor Yue, Nicholas Fu, Kervin, Lim Kim Hui, Jonathan, Bosheng, Joseph, Jave Wu and the worshippers at *Xuan Jiang Dian, Fu Tian Dian, Shan Wei Tan* and *Bao De Gong* for their incredible patience and tolerance.

Contents

	I hematic list of contents,	XV
	List of figures	xviii
	List of tables	xxvi
	Acknowledgements	xxvii
1	Introduction: photography in the field	1
	Introduction	1
	Developing a photographic grammar	4
	To inform	6
	To surprise	8
	To signify	10
	Contents of this volume	11
	Conclusion: three case studies underpinning this book	14
2	Equipping yourself in the field	17
	Introduction	17
	The 3Fs – field presence, final delivered image, features	18
	Field presence	18
	Final delivered image	21
	Features (and flexibility)	23

contents

	Ability to change lenses Flexibility in different lighting and environment situations	23 24
	Ease of manual override	25
	Camera typologies and the 3Fs	25
	Digital Single-Lens Reflex cameras	25
	Mirrorless Interchangeable-Lens Cameras	27
	Smartphones	28
	Compact cameras / fixed lens compacts	28
	Other emerging devices	29
	Lens typologies	29
	Conclusion: so what should I buy?	32
3	The visual researcher's workflow - pre-fieldwork	35
	Introduction	35
	The exposure triangle	36
	Aperture	37
	Shutter speed	38
	ISO sensitivity	39
	Under, over and "correct" exposure	40
	The "green mode," PASM and picture modes	41
	Comporting yourself as a visual researcher in the field	43
	File formats	46
	Other practical advice	47
	Carrying your camera	47
	Memory cards	49
	Batteries	49
	Conclusion	50
4	Photographing space and "scapes"	53
	Introduction	53
	Introducing Teck Ghee Court and the Hungry Ghost Festival	55
	Avoiding ubiquitous photographs of space	56
	Photographing structure and subject	58
	Focal points and straight-on perspectives	59
	Vantage points	60
	Straight lines	64
	Juxtaposition	66
	Conclusion: multiple perspectives	68
5	Photographing everyday life 1 - action and	70
	interaction	72
	Introduction	72
	Chinese weddings in Singapore	73

x contents

	Getting access through practice	74
	"Looking" professional	76
	Action and interaction	77
	Framing	78
	Positioning elements – the rule-of-thirds	81
	Focussing, focus lock and recomposing	86
	Conclusion: capturing decisive moments - awareness and	
	anticipation	88
6	Photographing everyday life 2 - ritual	94
	Introduction	94
	Bukit Brown Cemetery and its rituals	95
	Starting out: developing a landscape of ritual action	96
	Creating a portrait of rituals – wider angles near subjects,	
	lower angles for more impact	99
	The "right" moment	100
	Lower angles for more impact	101
	Zooming in: photographing rituals in detail	104
	Conclusion: going beyond "what happens" photography	105
7	Photographing social and cultural inventories	109
	Introduction	109
	Photographing objects – minimum focussing distance	110
	Depth-of-field – a short but important diversion	112
	Photographing multiple small objects in the field	116
	Photographing objects on walls	118
	Walls and informants – reflections and adjoining rooms	120
	Foregrounds and walls	122
	Conclusion: developing a more abstract photographic	104
	understanding of objects	124
8	Photographing people	129
	Introduction	129
	Chinese religion and tang-ki	130
	Five basic crops in portrait photography and natural crop lines	131
	Natural crop lines	132
	A basic field "portrait"	132
	Wider angles and environmental portraits	135
	Candid portraits	137
	Conclusion: "faceless" portraits	140
9	Photographing in challenging lighting situations	145
	Introduction	145

Xi

contents

	A relationship with light	146
	Understanding camera meters	147
	Spot-metering and exposure lock	150
	Exposure compensation	152
	Photographing in low/very-low light conditions without a flash	153
	Camera shake and the reciprocal rule	153
	Working in low/no-light conditions	156
	Spot-meter and pre-set settings	156
	Camera-holding techniques	160
	Conclusion: working with flashguns	160
10	Smartphone photography	165
	Introduction	165
	Understanding the opportunities and limitations of	
	smartphone cameras	167
	Minimal field presence	167
	Easy panoramas	168
	Sensor size	172
	Best in daylight or with sufficient light	172
	Making better use of your smartphone	176
	Holding your smartphone	176
	Focus lock and exposure lock	177
	Working with apps and add-ons	178
	Apps	178
	Physical add-ons	182
	Conclusion: the future of visual documentation	182
11	The visual researcher's workflow (basic digital	
	darkroom techniques)	185
	Introduction	186
	Post-shoot procedures – a lesson in backing-up your	
	photographs	187
	Copy, don't move	187
	Create master folders	188
	Make a backup, then make another backup	188
	Software: digital asset management vs photo-editing	189
	Understanding histograms and tonal ranges	190
	Basic editing functions	191
	The basic tab (Adobe Camera Raw, Adobe Lightroom)	192
	White balance, temperature and tint	192
	Exposure sliders - exposure, contrast, highlights,	
	shadows, whites, blacks	193
	Clarity vibrance saturation	106

XII

Cropping and straightening a photograph	197
Exporting a photograph	199
Other important functions	199
Noise reduction	199
Batch processing	202
XMP sidecars, develop settings and multiple edits	202
Conclusion: ethics and further editing in Photoshop	203
Technical aspects for ethical visual research	207
Introduction	207
Getting consent in the field	208
In-camera techniques for ethical visual research	211
Framing and blocking	212
Exposure	213
Depth-of-field	215
Post-processing and anonymity	217
Conclusion: ethical grey areas in post-processing	218
Final remarks and an annotated photo essay	224
Introduction	224
Annotated essay: when gods come to Punggol	227
References	239
Index	255
	Exporting a photograph Other important functions Noise reduction Batch processing XMP sidecars, develop settings and multiple edits Conclusion: ethics and further editing in Photoshop Technical aspects for ethical visual research Introduction Getting consent in the field In-camera techniques for ethical visual research Framing and blocking Exposure Depth-of-field Post-processing and anonymity Conclusion: ethical grey areas in post-processing Final remarks and an annotated photo essay Introduction Annotated essay: when gods come to Punggol References

contents xiii

Thematic list of contents

The thematic list of contents lists selected topics in this book in a more traditional sequence when teaching photography.

1	Introduction to case studies	
	Aspects of Chinese religion	
	Introducing Teck Ghee Court and the Hungry	
	Ghost Festival	55
	Chinese Religion and tang-ki	130
	Bukit Brown Cemetery and its rituals	95
	Chinese weddings in Singapore	73
2	Photography technologies	
	The 3Fs – field presence, final delivered image, features	18
	Features (and flexibility)	23
	Camera typologies and the 3Fs	25
	Lens typologies	29
	So what should I buy?	32
3	Basic photographic principles and camera settings	
	The exposure triangle	36
	Aperture	
	Depth-of-field – a short but important diversion	112

	Shutter speed	
	Camera shake and the reciprocal rule	153
	ISO and noise	
	Noise reduction	199
	Under, over and "correct" exposure	40
	Understanding camera meters	147
	Spot-metering and exposure lock	150
	Exposure compensation	152
	The "green mode," PASM and picture modes	41
4	Portraits	
	Five basic crops in portrait photography and natural crop lines	131
	A basic field "portrait"	132
	Wider angles and environmental portraits	135
	Candid portraits	137
5	Landscapes	
	Photographing structure and subject	58
	Vantage points	60
	Starting out: developing a landscape of ritual action	96
6	Action	
	Action and interaction	77
	Creating a portrait of rituals – wider angles near subjects,	0.0
	lower angles for more impact	99
	Zooming in: photographing rituals in detail	104
7	Objects	
	Photographing objects – minimum focussing distance	110
	Photographing multiple small objects in the field	116
	Photographing objects on walls	118
	Foregrounds and walls	122
8	Compositional techniques	
	Positioning elements – the rule-of-thirds	81
	Focussing, focus lock and recomposing	86
	Vantage points	60
	Straight lines	64
	Juxtaposition	66
	Framing	78
	Five basic crops in portrait photography and natural	404
	cron lines	131

9	Advanced techniques	
	Multiple perspectives	68
	Capturing decisive moments – awareness and anticipation	88
	Going beyond "what happens" photography	105
	Developing a more abstract photographic understanding	
	of objects	124
	"Faceless" portraits	140
10	Digital post-processing	
	Post-shoot procedures – a lesson in backing-up your	
	photographs	187
	Software: digital asset management vs photo-editing	189
	Understanding histograms and tonal ranges	190
	Basic editing functions	191
	The basic tab (Adobe Camera Raw, Adobe Lightroom)	192
	White balance, temperature and tint	192
	Exposure sliders - exposure, contrast, highlights,	
	shadows, whites, blacks	193
	Clarity, vibrance, saturation	196
	Cropping and straightening a photograph	197
	Exporting a photograph	199
	Other important functions	199
	Noise reduction	199
	Batch processing	202
	XMP sidecars, develop settings and multiple edits	202

Figures

1.1	Hawker planting makeshift altar in Singapore.	/
1.2	Juxtaposition and surprise.	9
2.1	On the left is a film Single-Lens Reflex camera, which	
	operates in the same way as its digital cousin.	26
3.1	Three factors that influence the brownness on a slice	
	of toast.	36
3.2	An exposure triangle showing the equivalent factors to	
	toasting bread.	3.7
3.3	The image on the left shows an aperture fully open at	
	f/2.8; the image on the right shows the aperture closed	
	down to $f/11$.	38
3.4	An old film SLR from the late 1990s, opened at the back	
	to show the interlocking leaves of a shutter.	39
3.5	A spirit medium oversees the scattering of Bai Ku Qian into	
	the air during a ritual at a cemetery in the west of Singapore.	41
3.6	Many cameras have a "mode wheel" that allows you to	
	select from various degrees of manual override	
	(none to full).	42
3.7	Shooting from a bird's eye view on an overhead pedestrian	
	bridge, I documented the ritual without entering the	
	personal spaces of the participants.	45

list of figures